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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On September 3, 1963, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter called the Board, by Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Union, Local 178, 
hereinafter called the Union, alleging that the Indian Harbor Properties, Incorporated (Greenwich Harbor 
Motor Inn), hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices 
within the meaning of Section 31-105 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the 
Act. 
 
On September 12, 1963, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent. The 
complaint and notice of hearing were duly served on the Respondent and the Union. The Respondent did 
not file an answer. 
 
On September 24, 1963, the Board held a hearing on the complaint at Greenwich, Connecticut. The 
Respondent did not appear, nor did its attorney. The Union appeared and participated therein and was 
represented by Benjamin Stein, its attorney. 
 

A. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 
 
The complaint alleged that on July 30, 1963, the Union was certified by the Connecticut State 
Board of Labor Relations as the exclusjve representative for bargaining purposes of all regular 
full-time emrloyees excluding executives, supervisors and office-clerical personnel. The complaint 
further alleged that by virtue of this certification the Union is, and at all times herein mentioned 
continues to be the exclusive representative for collective bargaining purposes of all of the 



employees within the unit found by the said Board to be appropriate. The Union under date of 
August 2, 1963, duly requested the Respondent to set a time and place for the purpose of 
collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other 
conditions of employment with regard to the employees within the unit designated by the Board. 
The Respondent under date of August 14, 1963, gave written notice to the Union of its refusal to 
bargain as requested for the reason that the Respondent regards the Board's certification of 
representative as invalid and unenforceable.  
 
Since August 14, 1963, and continuing to the date of this complaint, the Respondent has failed and 
refused to recognize and bargain with the Union as the certified and exclusive collective 
bargaining representative of the employees in the unit found by the Board to be appropriate 
although requested to do so. 
 

B. THE HEARING 
 
At the hearing the Respondent failed to appear and its attorney wired a telegram to the Board  
admitting the "matters stated in the complaint of September 12, 1963, subject to our overriding 
objection to the certification of July 30, 1963, and the election upon which certification was based. 
Memorandum to follow." Said memorandum was duly filed October 1, 1963. 
 
It appears to the Board that the refusal by the Respondent to bargain is for the sole purpose of 
obtaining a judicial review of what the Respondent believes to be an invalid and improper 

certification. 1/ We note that Respondent did not avail itself of the opportunity to file timely 
objections to the election in accordance with Section 561-11 of the Board’s General Regulations, 
nor did it move to set aside the certification under Section 561-37 of the said Regulations. 
However, the Respondent’s conduct with respect to our certification does not alter or modify our 
position with respect to the certification of the Union as bargaining agent of the employees of the 
Respondent. 
 
Upon all of the evidence presented to the Board, we reaffirm our ruling with respect to 
certification of the Union dated July 30, 1963, as the bargaining agent of the employees of the 
Respondent. Therefore we find that the Respondent’s refusal to bargain with the Union is a 
violation of Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. THE RESPONDENT, Indian Harbor Properties, Incorporated (Greenwich Harbor Motor Inn), is a 

Connecticut corporation which owns and operates a motor hotel with a dining room and bar 
under the trade name of Greenwich Harbor Motor Inn, located on Steamboat Road, Greenwich, 
Connecticut. 
 

2. THE UNION, Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Union, Local 178, is a labor 
organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and of 
dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of employment, and other 
mutual aid and protection. 

 
 
 
 
1/ In the Matter of The Cross Company – and – International Union, UAW-AFL-CIO, Local 155, 127 NLRB 691 at page 700 

(May 11, 1960) 



3. On or about August 14, 1963, and continuing to the date of the complaint, the Respondent has 
failed and refused to recognize the Union and to meet with said Union for the purposes of 
collective bargaining although requested to do so by the Union. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
Upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds and 
concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act. 
 

3. The Respondent, by refusing to recognize and bargain with the the Union for purposes of 
collective bargaining in connection with the employees employed by the Respondent, violated 
Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act. 
 

ORDER 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 
subsection (c), of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from 
 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders 
Union, Local 178, as the exclusive representative of all regular full-time employees, 
excluding executives, supervisors and office-clerical personnel with respect to rates of pay, 
wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) Upon request, bargain collectively with Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders 
Union, Local 178, as the exclusive representative of all regular full-time employees, 
excluding executives, supervisors and office-clerical personnel employed by the 
Respondent, Indian Harbor Properties, Incorporated (Greenwich Harbor Motor Inn), with 
respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its place of business, where it may be seen by 
the employees within the appropriate bargaining unit, and leave posted for a period of 
thirty (30) days from the date of posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a 
statement (form attached hereto and marked Schedule “A”) that: 
 

i. Respondent will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 
desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order; 
 

ii. Respondent, upon request, will bargain collectively with Hotel and Restaurant 
Employees and Bartenders Union, Local 178, as the exclusive bargaining 
representative of all regular full-time employees, excluding executives, supervisors 



and office-clerical personnel, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 
employment and other conditions of employment. 
 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its offices in the Labor 
Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days 
of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply 
herewith. 
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